with any of the conditions mentioned in Notes (a) above. 

5.2 Financial Criteria  

(a)  The average annual turnover of the bidder in the preceding three (03) financial years 

as on the last date of Techno-Commercial bid opening should not be less than 
Rs.3609598/- (Indian Rupees Thirty-Six Lakh Nine Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-
Eight only). 

In case a Bidder does not satisfy the annual turnover criteria, stipulated above on its 
own, its Holding Company would be required to meet the stipulated turnover 
requirements as above, provided that the Net Worth of such Holding Company as on